

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.11657 OF 2018

Mr.Katkhede Gopal Ukarda .. Petitioner

vs.

Maharashtra Academy of Engineering
& Educational Research and Ors. .. Respondents

.....

Mr.Ashok B. Tajane for the petitioner

Mr.R.S.Pawar, A.G.P. for the State

.....

**CORAM: K.K.TATED &
N. R. BORKAR, JJ.
DATED : DECEMBER 01, 2020**

P.C.

. Heard.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks liberty to carry out amendment in the prayer clause. Same is permitted. Amendment be carried out during the course of the day.

3. By this petition, under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, petitioner is seeking direction against the respondents to implement the recommendation of 4th, 5th and 6th pay commission report to the non-teaching staff i.e. petitioner.

4. Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner and the averments made in the Writ Petition, it is necessary to issue notice to the respondents so that matter can be decided finally at the stage of admission, if time permits. Hence, following order is passed:

a. Registry is directed to issue notice before admission to the respondents, returnable on 18.01.2021.

b. In addition to usual mode of service, petitioner is permitted to serve the respondents along with entire proceeding by private notice either by registered post A/D and or by hand delivery and file affidavit of service to that effect on or before 11.01.2021 with copy to other side.

c. The learned A.G.P. waives service for respondent no.4.

d. Respondent no.4 is directed to file their reply on or before 14.01.2021.

e. Stand over to 18.01.2021.

. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary of this Court. All concerned will act on a digitally signed copy of this order.

(N. R. BORKAR, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)