

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 11657 OF 2018

Mr. Katkhede Gopal Ukarda. ..Petitioner

VS

Maharashtra Academy of Engineering &
Educational and Ors. ..Respondents

Mr. Ashok B. Tajane with Yogesh G. Thorat, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Surel S. Shah, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ishaan Kapse, for Respondent
Nos.1 to 3.

Mr. A. I. Patel, Addl. Govt. Pleader with Mr. K. S. Thorat, 'B' Panel Counsel, for
State.

**CORAM : G. S. KULKARNI &
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATE : 15 APRIL 2025

P.C.:

1. In pursuance of order dated 17 March 2025, the Finance and Accounts Officer of Savitribai Phule Pune University has prepared a report of calculations of the amounts which became due and payable to the petitioner. Mr. Tajane, learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that there are some discrepancies and one of the discrepancies is that interest has not been calculated and accounted for. Mr. Surel Shah, learned Senior Counsel appearing for respondent No.1 submits that there are certain amounts which are paid to the petitioner which have not been accounted for. If this be so, it is appropriate that the parties apply their minds to the report on calculations submitted by the Finance and Account Officer of Savitribai Phule Pune University. They shall place their respective

contentions on the report, before the Finance and Accounts Officer. Let this exercise be undertaken within one week from today. Let the Finance and Accounts Officer apply her mind to the contentions as raised by the parties and a further modified calculation / report be prepared and be furnished to the parties.

2. We had directed in our order dated 17 March 2025 that an amount of Rs.50,000/- to be deposited with the Chief Finance Officer of Savitribai Phule University as the initial payment of appropriate fees. We are informed that the amount is yet to be deposited by respondent No.1. We direct that as and by way of fees of the Chief Finance Officer of Savitribai Phule University, a total amount of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One lakh only) which includes Rs.50,000/- as directed by us earlier, be deposited within one week from today.

3. All contentions of the parties, on the further exercise to be undertaken by the Finance and Accounts Officer, are expressly kept open. Needless to observe that all the contentions to be raised by the parties shall be taken into consideration while preparing the fresh Report / Calculation and appropriate reasons be set out on such contentions of the parties on such heads.

4. List the proceedings on **10 June 2025. High On Board.**

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[G. S. KULKARNI, J.]